KRS 338.991 is amended to read as follows: 3 

(1) Any employer who willfully or repeatedly violates the requirement of any section 4 

of this chapter, including any standard, regulation, or order promulgated pursuant to 5 

this chapter, may be assessed a civil penalty of up to one hundred forty thousand 6 

dollars ($140,000), as shall be adjusted as provided in subsection (13) of this 7 

section,[seventy thousand dollars ($70,000)] for each violation, but not less than 8 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each willful violation. 9 

(2) Any employer who has received a citation for a serious violation of the 10 

requirements of any section of this chapter, including any standard, regulation, or 11 

order promulgated pursuant to this chapter, shall be assessed a civil penalty of up to 12 

fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), as shall be adjusted as provided in 13 

subsection (13) of this section,[seven thousand dollars ($7,000)] for each violation. 14 

(3) Any employer who has received a citation for a violation of the requirements of any 15 

section of this chapter, including any standard, regulation, or order promulgated 16 

pursuant to this chapter, and such violation is specifically determined not to be of a 17 

serious nature, may be assessed a civil penalty of up to fourteen thousand dollars 18 

($14,000), as shall be adjusted as provided in subsection (13) of this 19 

section,[seven thousand dollars ($7,000)] for each violation. 20 

(4) Any employer who receives a notice of a de minimis violation of any section of this 21 

chapter, including any standard, administrative regulation, or order promulgated 22